conjunction with, the consolidated financial statements of Rayovac and United, including the notes thereto. The pro forma adjustments, as described in the notes
to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data, are based on currently available information and certain adjustments that we believe are
reasonable. They are not necessarily indicative of our consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have occurred had the transactions taken
place on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated financial position or results of operations. Additional pro forma information
as of and for the year ended September 30, 2004 has been filed with Rayovac’s amendment to the Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on April 19, 2005.
Additional pro forma information as of and for the three months ended January 2, 2005 has been filed with Rayovac’s amendment to the Current Report on Form
8-K/A filed on April 29, 2005.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Six Months Ended 4/3/05

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Rayovac (1)

United Industries (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Rayovac & United
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $1,025,280  $ 217,551  $ —   $ 1,242,831
Cost of goods sold   637,420   157,620   (43,690) (3)(4)   751,350
Restructuring and related charges   —

Gross profit   387,860   59,931   43,690   491,481
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   290,759   80,928   1,620 (3)(5)(6)  373,307
Restructuring and related charges   157   157

   290,916   80,928   1,620   373,464
Operating Income (loss)   96,944   (20,997)  42,070   118,017
Interest expense   55,922   20,629   (11,597) (7)   64,954
Other (income) expense, net   (24)  55   31
Minority interest   (143)  —   (143)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   41,189   (41,681)  53,667   53,175
Income tax expense (benefit)   15,191   (17,908)  20,393 (8)   17,676

Income from continuing operations   $ 25,998  $ (23,773) $ 33,274  $ 35,499

Basic net income per common share   $ 0.67   $ 0.73

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding   38,709   48,350 (9)

Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.64   $ 0.71

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding   40,318   49,959 (9)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(1) Consolidated statement of operations for Rayovac, as obtained from the Company’s 10-Q report for the six months ended April 3, 2005.
(2) Consolidated statement of operations for United, as derived from United’s Annual report for the period ended December 31, 2004, 10-Q report for the